
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Boldrin, S. Bradshaw, Hadji-Nikolaou, Parsons (Vice-Chair), Snartt and  
Ms Nellist (Chair) (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in Committee 
Room 2, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Monday, 31st January 
2022 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
21st January 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 11 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 16th November 2021. 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF PERCUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

5.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 AND REVIEW OF 
THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 

12 - 29 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support. 
 

6.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 
 

30 - 116 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - 
CHARNWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2021 
 

117 - 157 

 A report of the External Auditors. 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Audit Committee - 16th November 2021 
Published – 13th December 2021 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16TH NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Ms Jane Nellist) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Parsons) 
 Councillors Boldrin, S. Bradshaw, Hadji-Nikolaou 

and Parton 
  

Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 
Head of Strategic Support 
Head of Financial Services 
Audit Manager 
Sustainability Officer 
Democratic Services Officer (EB) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Snartt 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

29. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

30. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

31. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

32. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE - MID-YEAR REVIEW FOR THE 6 MONTHS 
APRIL-SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The Head of Financial Services submitted a report reviewing the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy, plus the various 
Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators for the first six months of 2021/22.  (Item 
5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Financial Services attended the meeting to assist the Committee 
with the consideration of this item and informed them as follows: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Audit Committee - 16th November 2021 
Published – 13th December 2021 

 

 The general fund was underspent by £36million. 

 There had been £28million worth of borrowing for the enterprise zone and 
regeneration. 

 There had been £2.5million slippage on budgets in Period 4.  However here 
was still a balance underspend of £5.5million.  The variance would be detailed 
in a report to Cabinet on 9th December 2021. 

 It was envisaged that the budgets for the enterprise zone and regeneration 
budgets elements of the Capital Plan would continue, and be rolled forward into 
future years. 

 The average level of funds available for investment purpose during the first half 
year was £39million.  The Council investments were currently outperforming the 
London Interbank Bid Rate benchmark with a return of 0.18%.  This was lower 
than the previous financial year, but it was still making the best investments 
possible whilst operating with security. 

 There were £5million of external property funds, and there was a net return of 
92.5% after management fees. 

 No borrowing was currently planned.  The new Capital Plan would blend capital 
strategy. 

 
The Committee were advised in response to questions that: 
 

 There was a typographical error on page 22 of the reports pack.  The figures in 
the table were meant to be in thousands rather than millions. 

 With regard to the funding of Bedford Square, the Council had been due to 
receive £1.7million in Town Deal money, but this had not been received as yet.  
As such, the figures referred to Council money spent that would eventually be 
offset by the Town Deal money once it was received.  There would also be 
some external funding schemes from the Business Rates Pilot and as such the 
actual overspend would be lower than the figures presented. 

 Regarding the Shepshed Bullring project, there was a fixed amount available 
for it from the Town Deal, however, to complete delivery additional external 
funding would be needed. 

 
The Chair noted that it was good that the Council were keeping within limits.  She 
further noted that the figures from the Link Group had been recently updated for the 
latter period given the uncertainties around interest rates. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes this mid-year review of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Borrowing and Treasury Indicators plus 
the Annual Investment Strategy. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that the Council’s governance and management procedures for Treasury 
Management reflect best practice and comply with the Revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes and Treasury 
Management Policy Statement, that funding of capital expenditure is taken within the 
totality of the Council’s financial position, and that borrowing and investment is only 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Audit Committee - 16th November 2021 
Published – 13th December 2021 

 

carried out with proper regard to the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 
 

33. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDITS - REPORT ON OUTCOMES  
 
A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration was submitted updating the 
Committee on the outcome of environmental audits undertaken for October 2021. 
(Item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Sustainability Officer attended the meeting to assist the Committee with the 
consideration of this item and provided an update as follows: 
 

 The Council had an in-house Environmental Management System for Council 
owned property at Southfield Road officed, the Information & Computer 
Services building, Loughborough Town Hall, Charnwood Museum, Oak and Ark 
Business Centres and Woodgate Chambers. 

 The environmental audits had taken place on 19th and 20th October to check 
the implementation of the Environmental Management System and legal 
compliance with it. 

 Where non-conformities had been raised, recommendations for mitigation 
actions had been made. 

 The implementation of mitigation actions was managed through the Legislation 
Update Service which enabled the service to manage actions and the timelines 
for actions. 

 The audit identified any activity it considered to be posing an environmental risk 
or a breech in legal requirement as either a Non-C
[...]
s.  Due to the operations and activities 
undertaken, there was a low scale environmental risk. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee notes the outcome of the environmental audit process, 
including the identified actions for any mitigation required. 
 
2. That the Committee notes the proposed reduction in the frequency of internal 
environmental audits to every 12 months. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the Council’s approach to 
managing environmental risks related to the Environmental Management 
System. 
 
2. Based on the relative environmental risks of the sites, it is considered auditing each 
site every six months is unnecessary. Most of the paperwork and statutory inspections 
require renewal every 12 months. This means that the same paperwork is reviewed at 
both the full and interim audits. Over time compliance has increased and processes 
improved. 
 

34. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 TO 29TH OCTOBER 2021  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted summarising the progress 
against the 2021/22 Audit Plan, outlining key findings from final reports and any 
outstanding recommendations. (Item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Audit Manager attended the meeting to assist the Committee with the 
consideration of this item and provided an update as follows: 
 

 This was not a full report as it only reported up until 29th October 2021 

 Since the last report, two final audits had both given reasonable assurance. 

 There was one overdue recommendation that had been made which had been 
given an extension until the end of December 2021. 

 
The Chair noted that changes in the way the data was laid out was being considered. 
 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Audit Committee - 16th November 2021 
Published – 13th December 2021 

 

The Vice-Chair noted that some projects had been allocated time retrospectively and 
asked the reasoning behind it. 
 
The Audit Manager clarified that this was due to 
[...]
 
also seen as expensive for the Council.  These proposals in the Environment Bill 
would require more recycling schemes using more bins.  The government had 
proposed to compensate councils for this; however, it was not known how long this 
compensation would be paid for as in the past similar compensation from the 
government had ended.  Overall, this was seen as a big financial risk, however, the 
risk would not be known for certain until the bill came back to the House of Commons. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Audit Committee - 16th November 2021 
Published – 13th December 2021 

 

RESOLVED  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That future Risk management (Risk Register) updates be reported by exception 
other than the report for the meeting of 15th February 2022 as this would have a 
different methodology. 

 
Reason 
 

1. To ensure the Committee is kept informed of progress against the strategic 
risks that should they crystallise would cause the Council to be unable to 
operate and/or provide key services leading to a significant adverse effect on 
public wellbeing, and also about the COVID-19 risk register. 
 

2. To ensure that the Committee could focus on significant changes in the reports. 
 

36. COUNCIL'S USE OF REGULATORY OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA)  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted providing the Committee with 
a summary of the Council’s use of RIPA powers. (Item 9 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
The Head of Strategic Support noted that the Inspection Report was attached and that 
there would be an update on policy when it went to Cabinet in early 2022. 
 
The Committee was advised in response to questions that: 
 

 It was not thought reasonable for the Council to use RIPA powers to enforce 
Covid-19 restrictions as it was unclear if the Council had any legal powers to 
enforce Covid-19 restrictions when such measures existed as this had mostly 
been done by the police.  Furthermore, in order to use
[...]
ittee - 16th November 2021 
Published – 13th December 2021 

 

2. That Officers consider future meeting dates to ascertain whether they could 
better sync with financial quarters. 

 
Reason 
 

1. To allow members of the Committee to submit question in advance to allow 
officers time to prepare answers and to aid with the running of the Audit 
Accounts meeting. 
 

2. To allow for more efficient reporting of data. 
 

40. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
It was resolved that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
At this point in the meeting the recording was stopped. 
 

41. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q2 (JUNE TO AUGUST) 2021/22  
 
An exempt report of the Strategic Director for Commercial Development, Assets and 
Leisure. (Exempt item 14 on the agenda filed with these minutes). A summary of the 
Committee’s discussion on this matter is provided in the exempt minute (Audit 
Committee 41E. 2021/22). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of the Full 

Council unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee. 

 

Page 11



 

 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31st JANUARY 2022 
  

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM 5   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 AND REVIEW 
OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To present the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2020/21 for approval, and 
to report the results of the annual review of the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1. To approve the Annual Governance Statement (attached as Appendix B 

to this report). 
  
2. To approve the updated Code of Corporate Governance (attached as  

Appendix A to this report).  
 
Reasons 
 
1. So that the Annual Governance Statement can be finalised and signed by 

the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in accordance with the 
required timescales. 

 
2. To ensure that the Code of Corporate Governance is kept up to date and 

complies with best practice.   
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  
 
The production of an AGS is a statutory requirement.  
 
As set out in the Constitution, the Audit Committee has responsibility for 
considering the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 
 
Implementation Timetable Including Future Decisions 
 
If approved by this Committee, the AGS will be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive and will form part of the published statement 
of accounts. 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks arising from this report. 
 
 
Background Papers: Delivering good governance in Local Government 

Framework 2016 Edition (CIPFA / SOLACE): 
publicly available  

 
Officer to Contact:  Adrian Ward (01509) 634573 
    adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

Part B 
 
Background 
 
1. An Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is a requisite part of the 

published statement of accounts. Although forming part of the statement 
of accounts, it is good practice to consider the AGS separately to the 
accounts. 

 
2. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 

Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) issued joint 
updated guidance on corporate governance in 2016. The guidance sets 
out updated requ
[...]
ms to fulfil 
the core functions of an audit committee as recommended by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance & Accountancy, and is chaired by an independent person who has 
appropriate experience and qualifications.  

 

Page 28



♦ The Council has an Internal Audit function which operates in accordance with 
appropriate requirements and guidance, and which is responsible for providing 
assurance on the adequacy of internal control and risk management arrangements. 

 
♦ The Council has identified all of its significant partnerships, and has undertaken a 

risk assessment for all of these partnerships, including ensuring appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place. 

 
♦ Appropriate employment policies and procedures are in place to ensure 

responsibilities to staff are met and that employment legislation is complied with. 
These include disciplinary and capability policies.  

 
♦ Appropriate mechanisms are in place to measure quality of service to users, 

including use of the ‘Govmetric’ satisfaction monitoring tool for all major access 
channels.  

 
♦ Compliance with internal policies and procedures is ensured by various means, 

including management checks and the work of Internal Audit.   
 
 

 

Page 29



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31st JANUARY 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Finance  
 
ITEM 6        STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and approve 
them for publication. 

 
Recommendations 

 

1. That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2021 
(attached at Appendix A) be approved and that the Chairman (as Presiding 
person) be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf of the Audit 
Committee. 
 

2.   That the Letter of Representation, as per Appendix B, be approved for 
signature by the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
Reasons 

 

1 and 2 - To comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
Background and Explanation of the Main Feat
[...]
e Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014; 

• we make a recommendation under section 24 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014; 

or 

• we exercise any other special powers of the auditor under sections 28, 29 or 31 of the Local 

Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

We have nothing to report in these respects.  

Use of the audit report 

This report is made solely to the members of Charnwood Borough Council, as a body, in accordance 

with part 5 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and as set out in paragraph 44 of the 

Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies published by Public Sector Audit 

Page 156



Appointments Limited. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the members of 

the Council those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 

purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 

other than the members of the Council, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 

opinions we have formed. 

Delay in certification of completion of the audit 

We cannot formally conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate until we have completed: 

• the work necessary to issue our assurance statement in respect of the Council’s Whole of 

Government Accounts consolidation pack; and 

• the work necessary to satisfy ourselves that the Council has made proper arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

 

Mark Surridge, Key Audit Partner 

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP 

First floor, 

Two Chamberlain Square, 

Birmingham, 

B3 3AX 

 

Page 157


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 AND REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	AC Accounts - 31 Jan 22 - Item 5 - AGS Appendix A (code of corporate governance)
	AC Accounts - 31 Jan 22 - Item 5 - AGS Appendix B

	6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21
	AC A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Audit Committee - 31st January 2022 
Published – 16th February 2022 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
31ST JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Jane Nellist) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Parsons) 
 Councillors Boldrin, S. Bradshaw, Hadji-Nikolaou 

and Snartt 
 
External Auditor (Mazars) 

  
Strategic Director 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Audit Manager 
Democratic Support Officer (EB) 
 

APOLOGIES: None 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

42. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th November 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

43. DISCLOSURES OF PERCUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

44. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

45. AGENDA VARIANCE  
 
At the approval of the Chair the following item was brought forward: External Audit – 
Audit Completion Report – Charnwood Borough Council – Year Ended 31 March 2021 
 

46. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT - CHARNWOOD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
 
A report of the External Auditor was submitted summarising the audit conclusions 
during the External Auditor’s audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 



 

 

2 
 

Audit Committee - 31st January 2022 
Published – 16th February 2022 

 

Mark Surridge representing the External Auditors, the Strategic Director, the Head of 
Strategic Support and the Head of Financial Services, attended the meeting to assist 
with the consideration of the item. 
 
The Committee was advised that: 
 

 The External Auditors were prepared to sign and close the statements as there 
were no concerns.  However, the Audit Certificate could not yet be issued as 
this was formally linked to a statute on closing the audit and the required 
information on the whole of government accounts, had not been received.  This 
was an issue for all local authorities and not just Charnwood Borough Council. 

 Regarding the Executive Summary on Audit Opinion and Value for Money, 
accounts were concluded to be fair, and this was an unqualified opinion without 
modification.  The structure of the Value for Money assessment had changed in 
2021 through the Code of Audit Practice.  No significant weaknesses were 
found in arrangements. 

 The authority’s arrangements for financial sustainability, informed decision 
making and improving economy efficiency and effectiveness were deemed 
adequate, which was the best outcome possible. 

 Regarding the work on the Financial Statements, accounts were deemed to be 
true and fair. 

 Risk assessment was found to be in line with other local authorities.  The risks 
identified were not unusual or out of the ordinary.  All procedures had been 
carried out and concluded on. 

 A small number of minor matters were identified regarding internal control 
recommendations.  Officers would be worked with to close these out in the 
2021/22 audit and none of these were a cause for concern. 

 Differences in the Statement above the £55,000 threshold were reported upon 
and an item that extrapolated to £271,000 was identified in the report.  It was 
suggested that this was due to the way the 52-week cycle was adjusted to 
match the financial year and it was requested that the Committee noted the 
acceptance of this. 

 Work was not complete on the approach to Value for Money until the new-style 
annual auditors report was issued.  However, no significant weaknesses had 
been identified.  The code required the report to be issued within three months 
of signing the Audit Opinion, as such this was a matter of timing rather than 
unidentified risk. 

 No adjusted material misstatements had been identified for 2020/21.  The 
accounts submitted for audit was of good quality and the external auditors had 
been given the full support of officers. 

 
Councillor Snartt thanked the Officers involved for their efforts in ensuring a good 
result for the authority. 
 
The Chair remarked that it was good to see the full cooperation of management and to 
see progress made. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3 
 

Audit Committee - 31st January 2022 
Published – 16th February 2022 

 

The Committee were advised in response to questions that: 
 

 An issue was identified with rental receipts from commercial properties being 
accounted for on a cash rather than accruals basis. This was not deemed to be 
a material issue by the auditors but the issue would be revisited by them in 
subsequent years. The Committee were further informed that such issues had 
been identified in other authorities.  The Head of Financial Services added that 
the issue might be explained by this being the first year of commercialisation of 
leases since as part of the year-end procedures it was important to ensure the 
statements were shown across four quarters.  The added that this would be 
take forward to ensure that there would be no significant changes.  The 
Committee were assured that if an error was found in a sample, it was applied 
across the accounts and as such there was no impact in terms of the General 
Fund.  All work was complete on the issue and there were no further 
adjustments to the report. 

 It was clarified that there was a difference in focus between external and 
internal audit and the two worked independently.  It was further clarified that 
internal audit carried out full-systems audits based on recommendations.  It 
was explained that external audit looked at whether accounts were true and fair 
whereas internal audit looked at reconciliations.  External audit reflected on the 
work of the internal audit but did not rely on it. 

 The external auditors did not sign off on the Leicestershire Local Government 
pension fund as it was audited by Grant Thornton.  However, it was a materially 
accurate estimate.  The Strategic Director added that the fund looked at 
underlying assets and that the fund accounts were basically correct.  The Head 
of Financial Services added that three separate valuations on the pension fund 
had been taken into consideration. 

 
The Chair drew the attention of the Committee to training slides that had been 
distributed to them that clarified the focusses of internal and external audit. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee noted the report including the acceptance of the 
difference in the statement of £271,000 as detailed above. 
 
Reason 
 
To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of this item and to note the reasons 
for the difference in the statement of £271,000. 
 
The Audit Manager left the meeting during the consideration of this item. 
 

47. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 AND REVIEW OF THE CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted setting out the Annual 
Governance Statement 2020/21 and the results of the annual review of the Council’s 
Code of Corporate Governance (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 



 

 

4 
 

Audit Committee - 31st January 2022 
Published – 16th February 2022 

 

The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist with the discussion of 
the item. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Annual Governance Statement summarised the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements and the review that was undertaken to 
confirm that they were operating efficiently and effectively along with additional 
recommendations for further actions required.  It was reported that there were no 
additional actions required that were not already being carried out.    
 
The Code of Corporate Governance detailed the corporate governance requirements.  
Five years previous, CIPFA and Solace provided guidance on how the Code of 
Corporate Governance should be produced and as such the Council had amended the 
Code of Corporate Governance to comply with this and arrangements had been kept 
up to date. 
 
Councillor Snartt recommended that the reference to whistleblowing with regard to 
corruption and misuse of power within the Code of Corporate Governance be 
amended to include a specific reference to fraud. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Snartt, it was clarified that the officer code of 
conduct was part of the constitution and approved by Council.  It followed the national 
code of conduct and therefore was seen as fit for purpose.  Attention was also drawn 
to the disciplinary procedure for officers who broke the code of conduct. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S. Bradshaw, it was confirmed that the web 
page containing information on transparency could be found via a search engine. 
 
 
The Chair drew attention to some inconsistencies including the role of the Audit 
Committee being different to that in the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  She further 
suggested that the report could include a table showing the different policies and 
which part of the Annual Governance Statement they covered.  It was further 
suggested that Mazars could provide examples of good practice for the presentation 
of the Annual Governance Statement.  Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Councillor Snartt suggested that Freedom of Information Act requests could be 
included in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Chair suggested that new issues could be added more easily if it was presented 
as a table.  She clarified that suggested changes for the presentation of Annual 
Governance Statement were for next year’s Statement rather than the current one. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

2. That the updated Code of Corporate Governance be approved with an 
amendment to include a specific reference to fraud with regard to 
whistleblowing on corruption and misuse of power. 



 

 

5 
 

Audit Committee - 31st January 2022 
Published – 16th February 2022 

 

 
Reasons 
 

1. So that the Annual Governance Statement can be finalised and signed by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in accordance with the required 
timescales. 

2. To ensure that the Code of Corporate Governance is kept up to date and 
complies with best practice. 

 
48. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  

 
A report of the Head of Financial Services was submitted setting out the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Financial Services, the Strategic Director, the Head of Strategic Support 
and Mark Surridge representing the External Auditors attended the meeting to assist 
with the consideration of the item. 
 
The Committee were advised that statutory accounts were in line with the CIPFA code 
of practice.  Attention was drawn to the changes from 2019 within the report. 
 
The Head of Financial Services thanked the accountancy team for supplying Mazars 
with the paper. 
 
 
The Committee were advised in response to questions that: 
 

 In theory, the deficit of the collection of business rates should cause nil impact 
as the Council should be compensated for business rates relief.  The issue was 
complicated by the fact that Section 31 money should go into the fund to match 
the rates, however, it went directly into the reserves thus leaving a deficit in the 
collection fund.  Central government advised about how the deficit should be 
spread and how the account should work as well as how the deficit should be 
closed.  It was thought that the difference over the 3-5 year period should not 
be material.  There was a one-off Covid-reserve set up for 7,346,000 to offset 
the deficit. 

 In terms of year-end figures, compensation of commercial difference would be 
examined and it would be ensures that here were 12 months or four quarters in 
the accounts. 

 A legal dispute with a contractor had been reviewed also the amount that the 
claim included had been reviewed.  This was not considered to be a material 
liability from the Head of Service and the external auditors had been provided 
with emails and working papers to reflect this.  The numbers and the name of 
the contractor had been omitted to protect the organisation.  Figures would not 
be included in the accounts as they were in legal proceedings.  The event was 
contingent on an act that had not yet taken place and as such there was 
insufficient evidence to put the numbers in the statement.  If the dispute 
resulted in the Council having to make the payment then it would have to be put 
in the accounts, but it would not be a material amount from an accounts 
perspective. 



 

 

6 
 

Audit Committee - 31st January 2022 
Published – 16th February 2022 

 

 Budgets were monitored throughout for both Income and Expenditure and filter 
to Finance and Performance Scrutiny as well as being separately audited and 
externally audited.  In terms of assurance they were a robust set of account that 
tallied to the Unit 4 System. 

 Regarding whether movement of money in and out of reserves was based on 
policy or circumstance, it was clarified that there was no general policy on when 
money was moved in and out of reserves, and usually occurred in response to 
circumstances. However standard custom and practice operates in respect of 
the Reinvestment Reserve which is topped up to a £500k on a regular basis 
(subject to the working balance having sufficient capacity) to allow ongoing 
funding for ‘spend to save’ activities. 

 
The Chair raised issues with the lack of clarity in the narrative of the Statement of 
Accounts, highlighting that the narrative needed to explain issues to people who did 
not necessarily have an accounting background.  It was suggested that Mazars could 
look into best practice and this could be taken into account for next year’s Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2021 be 
approved and that the Chair (as Presiding person) be authorised to sign the 
accounts on behalf of the Audit Committee. 
 

2. That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Chief 
Financial Officer. 
 

Reasons 
 
1 & 2. To comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next meeting of Full Council 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee. 

 
3. The Audit Manager joined the meeting remotely. 
 


